26 CFR 601.602: Tax forms and instructions.
Publication 1245 (Rev. 10–99)
Specifications for Filing Form W-4, Employee’s Withholding Allowance Certificate, Magnetically or Electronically
Rev. Proc. 99–47
Reprinted from IR Bulletin l999–49
dated December 6, 1999
(Contains copies of Forms 4419, 6466, 6467, and notice 1027 for taxpayers’ use.)
Rev. Proc. 99–47

The changes are as follows:
.01  EDITORIAL CHANGES
(a)  Under Part A, Sec. 3, “WHERE TO FILE AND HOW TO CONTACT THE IRS, MARTINSBURG COMPUTING CEN-
TER”, the address is now 230 Murall Dr, Kearneysville, WV 24530.
(b)  The Information Reporting Program-Bulletin Board System (IRP-BBS) is no longer in use.  The information in Part B, Sec.
6 Asynchronous (IRP-BBS) electronic filing specifications has been completely revised to provide instructions for the Fil-
ing Information Returns Electronically (FIRE) system.
(c)  The new number for the electronic filing system is 304-262-2400.
(d)  The following types of media are no longer acceptable by IRS/MCC:
(1)  5 1⁄4 inch diskettes;
(2)  3 1⁄2 inch diskettes created on a non-MS-DOS system;
(3)  3 1⁄2 inch diskettes created on a System 36 or AS400;
(e)  The following QIC (quarter inch cartridge) sizes have been deleted from Part B, Sec. 5:
Size Tracks Density Capacity
QIC-11 4/5 4(8000BPI) 22Mb or 30Mb
QIC-320 26 17(16000 BPI) 320Mb
QIC-1350 30 18(51667 BPI) 1.3Gb
.02  PROGRAMMING CHANGES
There are no programming changes for tax year 1999.  Corrections to Rev. Proc. 98–26 printed in Internal Revenue Bulletin No.
1998–24, dated June 15, 1998, Announcement 98–48 have been incorporated into this revision.
SEC. 3. WHERE TO FILE AND HOW TO CONTACT THE IRS, MARTINSBURG COMPUTING CENTER

(c)  May follow the header label and precede and/or follow the trailer label.
.05  IRS/MCC can only read one data file on a tape.  A data file is a group of records which may or may not begin with a tapemark,
but must end with a trailer label.  Any data beyond the trailer label cannot be read by IRS programs.
.06  4mm (.157-inch) cassettes are acceptable with the following specifications:
(a)  4mm cassettes will be 2 1⁄4-inch by 3-inch.
(b)  The tracks are 1 (one).
(c)  The density is 19 (61000 BPI).
(d)  The typical capacity is DDS (DAT data storage) at 1.3 Gb or 2 Gb, or DDS-2 at 4Gb.
(e)  The general specifications for 8mm cartridges will also apply to the 4mm cassettes.
.07  Various Quarter Inch Cartridges (QIC) (1⁄4-inch) are also acceptable.
(a)  QIC cartridges will be 40 by 60.
(b)  QIC cartridges must meet the following specifications:
December 6, 1999 630 1999–49  I.R.B.
Size Tracks Density Capacity
QIC-24 8/9 5 (8000 BPI) 45Mb or 60Mb
QIC-120 15 15 (10000 BPI) 120Mb or 200Mb
QIC-150 18 16 (10000 BPI) 150Mb or 250Mb
QIC-525 26 17 (16000 BPI) 525Mb
QIC-1000 30 21 (36000 BPI) 1Gb
QIC-2Gb 42 34 (40640 BPI) 2Gb
SEC. 6. ELECTRONIC FILING SPECIFICATIONS
01.  IRS/MCC is in the process of updating all of its hardware and software for electronic filing.  Effective October 31, 1999, the